

[3572]

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
WEDNESDAY, THE FIRST DAY OF JULY

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE DONADI RAMESH

AND

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE B.V.L.N. CHAKRAVARTHI

CIVIL MISCELLANEOUS APPEAL NO: 247 OF 2026



Between:

Jannu Naga Lakshmi @ Naga Lakshmi Kumari, W/o. Jannu Durga Prasada Rao @ Siva Durga Prasad, Aged about 50 years, Occupation Housewife, R/o. Jujjavaram Village, Pamarru Mandal, Krishna District

Appellant/Respondent

AND

Jannu Durga Prasada Rao @ Siva Durga Prasad, S/o. Venkateswara Rao, Aged about 54 years. Occupation . Private E mployee, IR/o. D.No. 5-128, Flat No. 128, Vasavi Enclave, Near Pallavi School, Old Alwal, Secunderabad, Telangana State.

Respondent/Petitioner

Petition under Section 28 of Hindu Marriage Act is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the Civil Miscellaneous Appeal, the High Court may be pleased to allow the Civil Miscellaneous Appeal, setting-aside the order dated 25-02-2026 in H.M.O.P.No. 40 of 2023 passed by the Principal Civil Judge (Senior Division), Gudivada

IA NO: 1 OF 2026

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the respondent not to marry any other woman or person

pending disposal of the appeal in the interest of justice. Otherwise, I shall sustain irreparable loss and injury which cannot be compensated by granting pecuniary damages, Pending disposal of CMA 247 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the earlier order of the High Court dated.29.04.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of MS. MALLAVOLU NIKITHA Advocate for the Petitioner, the Court made the following

ORDER

“Despite best efforts, learned counsel for the appellant could not serve notice on the respondent and the same was returned un-served with an endorsement ‘Addressee left’. In the said circumstances, the Registry is directed to serve notice on the respondent through the concerned Jurisdictional Judicial Magistrate and place the report of service of notice before this Court.

List the matter on 29.07.2026.

Interim order granted earlier is extended until further orders.”

SD/-V.ASHOK

ASSITANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

For .


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal Civil Judge (Senior Division), Gudivada
2. One CC to MS. MALLAVOLU NIKITHA Advocate [OPUC]
3. One spare copy

TVSR

HIGH COURT

DR,J

&

BVLNC,J

DATED: 01/07/2026

LIST THE MATTER ON 29.07.2026

ORDER

CMA.No.247 of 2026

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED

